# **MEMORANDUM**

State of Alaska Department of Law

**TO:** Scott C. Meriwether, AAC Coordinator Office of the Lieutenant Governor

DATE: August 31, 2018

FILE NO.:

**TELEPHONE NO.:** 465-3600

FROM: Steven C. Weaver Sr. Assistant Attorney General and Assistant Regulations Attorney Legislation/Regulations Section

**SUBJECT:** Corrections to the Alaska Administrative Code (AAC): 7 AAC (Department of Health and Social Services regulations)

In accordance with the authority of the regulations attorney under AS 44.62.125(b), please forward to the publisher the corrections to the Alaska Administrative Code (AAC) described below. I have forwarded these corrections under a specific delegation dated December 1, 2015 from the regulations attorney. These revisions correct manifest errors.

The regulations to be revised are various provisions of 7 AAC, regulations of the Department of Health and Social Services. The revisions to those provisions are as follows:

In 7 AAC 10.990:

--In 7 AAC 10.990(a)(1)(A), change "vanance;" to "variance;"

--In 7 AAC 10.990(a)(14), insert the indefinite article "a" before "barrier crime;"

In addition, please insert an editor's note after 7 AAC 10.990 to read:

**Editor's note:** As of Register 227 (October 2018), the regulations attorney made technical corrections under AS 44.62.125(b)(6), to 7 AAC 10.990(a).

In 7 AAC 44.055(a)(1):

--Change "anuual" to "annual"

In addition, please insert an editor's note after 7 AAC 44.055 to read:

**Editor's note:** As of Register 227 (October 2018), the regulations attorney made a technical correction under AS 44.62.125(b)(6), to 7 AAC 44.055(a).

Scott C. Meriwether, AAC Coordinator Office of the Lieutenant Governor August 31, 2018 Page 2

## In 7 AAC 44.080(g)(6):

--Change "single family" to "single-family"

In addition, please insert an editor's note after 7 AAC 44.080 to read:

**Editor's note:** As of Register 227 (October 2018), the regulations attorney made a technical correction under AS 44.62.125(b)(6), to 7 AAC 44.080(g).

#### In 7 AAC 44.300(5)(C):

--Change "bas been sitting" to "has been sitting"

In addition, please insert an editor's note after 7 AAC 44.300 to read:

**Editor's note:** As of Register 227 (October 2018), the regulations attorney made a technical correction under AS 44.62.125(b)(6), to 7 AAC 44.300.

### In 7 AAC 57.200:

--In the history note, change "am 6/29/2019," to "am 6/29/2017,"

In addition, please insert an editor's note after 7 AAC 57.200 to read:

**Editor's note:** As of Register 227 (October 2018), the regulations attorney made a technical correction under AS 44.62.125(b)(6), to the history note for 7 AAC 57.200.

### In 7 AAC 130.202(a):

--Change "the parent or a minor child who is a recipient," to "the parent of a minor child who is a recipient,"

In addition, please insert an editor's note after 7 AAC 130.202 to read:

**Editor's note:** As of Register 227 (October 2018), the regulations attorney made a technical correction under AS 44.62.125(b)(6), to 7 AAC 130.202(a).

### In 7 AAC 130.218:

--In 7 AAC 130.218(b)(6), change "conflict-or-interest" to "conflict-of-interest"

Scott C. Meriwether, AAC Coordinator Office of the Lieutenant Governor

--In 7 AAC 130.218(d)(2), change "access to." to "access to,", i.e., change the period to a comma.

In addition, please insert an editor's note after 7 AAC 130.218 to read:

**Editor's note:** As of Register 227 (October 2018), the regulations attorney made technical corrections under AS 44.62.125(b)(6), to 7 AAC 130.218(b) and (d).

### In 7 AAC 130.220(o)(2):

--Change "provide lor" to "provide for"

In addition, please insert an editor's note after 7 AAC 130.220(o) to read:

**Editor's note:** As of Register 227 (October 2018), the regulations attorney made a technical correction under AS 44.62.125(b)(6), to 7 AAC 130.220(o).

Thank you for your assistance, and please contact me if you have additional questions.

SCW

cc: Triptaa Surve, Regulations Contact Department of Health and Social Services

> April Simpson, Notary Administrator Office of the Lieutenant Governor

Stacie L. Kraly, Chief Assistant Attorney General Human Services Section